SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 157 by Senator Martiny

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact R.S. 37:" insert "2352(6) and (7),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "enact R.S. 37:" inset "2352(8),"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 5, after "fees;" insert "to provide for definitions;"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 11, after "R.S. 37:" insert "2352(6) and (7),"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 1, line 13, change "37:2356.2" to "37:2352(8), 2356.2,"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 1, between lines 13 and 14 insert the following:
- 13 "§2352. Definition of terms
 - As used in this Chapter the following terms mean:

*

(6) "Provisional licensed psychologist" means a person provisionally

*

14 15

17

25

26 27

28

- 16
 - - licensed under this Chapter.
- (6) (7) "Psychologist" means any person licensed as a psychologist under
 this Chapter. A person represents himself to be a psychologist by using any title or
 description of services incorporating the words "psychology", "psychological", or
 "psychologist", or by using any other terms which imply that he is qualified to
 practice psychology or that he possesses expert qualification in any area of
 psychology or if that person offers to the public or renders to individuals or to groups
 of individuals services defined as the practice of psychology in this Chapter.

(7) (8) "School" or "college" means any regional accredited university or other institution of higher learning offering a full-time doctoral course of study in psychology that is approved by the board.

- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 30 On page 2, line 22, change "**provisionally**" to "**provisional**"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 32 On page 2, line 26, after "<u>have his</u>" insert "<u>provisional</u>"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 34 On page 3, delete lines 2 and 3 and insert the following:

"D. The board shall annually send a renewal notice to all <u>licensed</u> psychologists <u>and</u> provisional licensed psychologists licensed by the board."

- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 3, delete lines 20 through 23 and insert the following:

5 "(6) Has completed a minimum of one year experience practicing psychology
 6 under the supervision of a licensed psychologist or has completed an approved
 7 predoctoral internship as defined in the rules and regulations of the board."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 11

9 On page 4, delete lines 11 and 12 and insert "<u>C.(1) A provisional licensed psychologist</u>
 10 <u>shall be eligible for renewal of licensure without</u>"

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 12 On page 4, between lines 21 and 22 insert the following:

"D. A provisional licensed psychologist shall maintain a relationship with a licensed psychologist for the purposes of clinical supervision. The supervising psychologist shall have legal functioning authority over the professional activities of the provisional licensed psychologist."

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 18 On page 4, line 22, change "<u>**D**.</u>" to "<u>**E**.</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 20 On page 5, line 4, change "**provisionally**" to "**provisional**"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 22 On page 5, line 27, change "provisionally" to "provisional"